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 AGENDA 
Ordinance No. 152 Oversight Panel 

Of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 
************** 

Monday, July 23, 2018, 3 PM  
District Conference Room, 5 Harris Court, Building G, Monterey, CA 

 
 Call to Order 
   
 Comments from Public -- The public may comment on any item within the District’s 

jurisdiction.  Please limit your comments to three minutes in length. 
  
 Action Items – Public comment will be received on Action Items.  Please limit your comments to 

three minutes in length. 
 1. Consider Adoption of April 12, 2018 Committee Meeting Minutes 
  
 Discussion Items -- Public comment will be received on Discussion Items.  Please limit your 

comments to three minutes in length. 
 2. Overview of MPWMD Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Water Supply Budget 
   
 3. Review of Revenue and Expenditures of Water Supply Charge Related to Water 

Supply Activities 
   
 4. Discuss Performance of Reinstated District User Fee, To Date 
   
 5. Discuss Timeline for Consideration of Sunset of Water Supply Charge 
   
 Other Items -- Public comment will be received on Other Items.  Please limit your comments to 

three minutes in length. 
 6. Water Supply Project Update 
  
 Adjourn 

 
Staff reports regarding these agenda items will be available for public review on 
Thursday, July 19, 2018 at the District office and website.  After staff reports have 
been distributed, if additional documents are produced by the District and provided 
to the Committee regarding any item on the agenda, they will be made available at 
5 Harris Court, Building G, Monterey, CA during normal business hours.  In 
addition, such documents will be posted on the District website at www.mpwmd.net.  
Documents distributed at the meeting will be made available in the same matter. 
Upon request, MPWMD will make a reasonable effort to provide written agenda 
materials in appropriate alternative formats, or disability-related modification or 
accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to enable individuals with 
disabilities to participate in public meetings.  Please send a description by 5 PM on 

http://www.mpwmd.net/


 
 
 

    
 
 

 

Friday, July 20, 2018.  Requests should be sent to the Board Secretary, MPWMD, 
P.O. Box 85, Monterey, CA, 93942.  You may also fax your request to the 
Administrative Services Division at 831-644-9560, or call 831-658-5600.   
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ORDINANCE NO. 152 OVERSIGHT PANEL 
 
ACTION ITEM 
 
1. CONSIDER ADOPTION OF APRIL 12, 2018 COMMITTEE MEETING 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting Date: July 23, 2018   
 

From: David J. Stoldt   
 General Manager  
 

Prepared By: Arlene Tavani   
    
CEQA Compliance:  This action does not constitute a project as defined by the California 
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines section 15378 
 
SUMMARY:  Draft minutes of the April 12, 2018 committee meeting are attached as Exhibit 
1-A. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Review the minutes and adopt them by motion. 
 
EXHIBITS 
1-A Draft Minutes of April 12, 2018 Committee Meeting  
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 EXHIBIT 1-A 

 
DRAFT MINUTES 

 

Ordinance No. 152 Oversight Panel of the 
Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 

April 12, 2018 
   

Call to Order The meeting was called to order at 3:05 pm in the conference room at the 
offices of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District. 

   
Committee members present: MPWMD Staff members present: 
Bill Bluhm David J. Stoldt, General Manager 
John Bottomley  Suresh Prasad, Administrative Services Manager 
Paul Bruno Arlene Tavani, Executive Assistant 
Jason Campbell  
Jody Hanson District Counsel Present: 
An McDowell David Laredo 
Ian Oglesby  
Susan Schiavone  
John Tilley  
  
Committee members absent: None  
  
Comments from the Public:  
No comments were directed to the committee. 
 
Action Items 
1. Consider Adoption of Minutes of October 16, 2017 Committee Meeting 
 On a motion by Oglesby and second of Hanson, the minutes were approved on a 

unanimous vote of 9 – 0 by Bluhm, Bottomley, Bruno, Campbell, Hanson, McDowell, 
Oglesby, Schiavone and Tilley.   No public comment. 

  
Discussion Items 
2. Review of Revenue and Expenditures of Water Supply Charge Related to Water 

Supply Activities 
 Suresh Prasad, Administrative Services Manager/Chief Financial Officer, reviewed 

Exhibit 2-A, Water Supply Charge Receipts; Exhibit 2-B, Water Supply Charge 
Availability Analysis; and Exhibit 2-C, Labor Allocation by Operating Funds FY 2017-
2018 and responded to questions from the committee.  During the discussion, Prasad 
and Stoldt stated the following.  (a) The state revolving fund loan received by Monterey 
One Water (M1W) will not cover costs of investigations into the potential expansion of 
the Pure Water Monterey project.  If the CPUC authorizes review of the project 
expansion, the District and M1W must fund preparation of the EIR, and project design 
and engineering at a cost of approximately $2 million.  The agencies could consider 

http://www.mpwmd.net/
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funding for the CEQA work when it is clear there is support for the project – possibly 
June or July 2018. (b) If construction of California-American Water’s desalination plant 
does move forward and it is later determined environmental damage has occurred, the 
ratepayers will be responsible to pay for the damage.  (c) The administrative costs 
covered by the Water Supply Charge are under the 15% cap, but the amount had 
increased $70,000 over last year due to the replacement of two full-time employees 
with two part-time contractors.  Those contract employees are included as indirect costs. 
(d) The District has spent $12 million on the Pure Water Monterey project.  The District 
has received $4.1 million in reimbursements from state revolving fund loan proceeds 
and expects to receive another $1.4 from other sources. (e) The District has first right 
of refusal for water produced from the proposed Deepwater Desal project, unless 
another party makes a request.  The draft EIR for the project should be released by the 
end of the summer 2018.  If the District were to accept water from the project, the 
California Public Utilities Commission must first approve a water purchase agreement 
and authorize Cal-Am to distribute the water through its system.   
 
Public Comment:   George Riley asked Mr. Stoldt to comment on an offer from Marina 
Coast Water District to provide water on an interim bases to Cal Am for distribution on 
the Peninsula.   Stoldt explained that the Marina Coast Water District has offered to 
provide 1,200 to 1,500 acre-feet of water for use on the Peninsula until questions about 
the environmental effects of Cal-Am’s proposed desalination project are resolved, and 
enable the community to meet upcoming milestones established by the State Water 
Resources Control Board.  There has been no acceptance of this offer. 

  
3. Discuss Performance of Reinstated District User Fee, To Date, and Timeline for 

Consideration of Sunset for Water Supply Charge 
 Prasad reviewed Exhibit 3-A, MPWMD User Fee Revenue Collections.  He explained 

that collection of the User Fee was reinstated in March 2017.  When there is a record 
of collection for an entire year, staff can estimate what revenues will be. He noted that 
1.2% of User Fee funds are allocated to the Water Supply fund.  The User Fee could be 
reduced in the future. 

  
4. Discuss Status of MPTA v MPWMD; Monterey Superior Court No. M 123512; 

CA 6th District Court of Appeal Case No. HO42484 
 Staff distributed the Sixth Appellate Court decision to the committee and responded to 

questions.  Staff stated that the Appellate Court upheld all of the Superior Court 
arguments supporting the District’s determination that Proposition 2018 process 
followed and the water supply charge is a fee, not a tax.  District Counsel noted that the 
MPTA could decide to submit this issue to the State Supreme Court for review.  
However, the District’s special counsel had determined that it would not meet the 
Court’s standards for review.  District Counsel Laredo stated that the court confirmed 
that the Water Supply Charge could fund administrative costs.  The decision was 
designated as “Not To Be Published in Official Reports”, which meant that the decision 
could not be cited as precedent in other cases.  The District will request that some 
sections of the decision be published.   
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Other Items 
5. Water Supply Project Update 
 There was some discussion about how the environmental effects of pumping on the 

Carmel River by  property owners with appropriative and riparian rights has not yet 
been assessed, but will be an issue when the CDO has been lifted. 

  
Adjourn:  The meeting was adjourned at 4:15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
U:\staff\Board_Committees\Ord152\2018\20180723\01\Item-1-Exh-A.docx 

 
 
 
 

 
 



ORDINANCE NO. 152 OVERSIGHT PANEL 
 
2. REVIEW FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 WATER SUPPLY CHARGE BUDGET 
 
Meeting Date: July 23, 2018   
 

From: David J. Stoldt,   
 General Manager  
 

Prepared By: Suresh Prasad   
 

CEQA Review:  Action does not constitute a project under the California Environmental 
Quality Act Guidelines section 15378 
 
 
SUMMARY:  Please refer to Exhibit 2-A that will be discussed at the July 23, 2018 committee 
meeting. 
 
EXHIBIT 
2-A MPWMD Water Supply Charge Proposed Budget 
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FY 2017-2018 FY 2018-2019
Revised Budget Adopted Budget

Beginning Fund Balance $912,446 $4,047,413

Water Supply Charge $3,400,000 $3,400,000
Carry-Forward Prior Year Water Supply Charge 0 0
Loan Proceeds for ASR 0 0
Capacity Fee 300,000                 250,000                 
Project Reimbursement 5,576,400              619,200                 
Watermaster-Reimbursement -  -
Property Taxes - 130,000 
User Fees 577,000                 600,000 
Grants 80,000  95,000 
Interest 20,000  15,000 
Other 10,000  5,000  
Capital Equipment Reserve Fund -  -
Carry Over Projects from Prior Fiscal Year 749,000                 1,562,800              
     Total Revenues $10,712,400 $6,677,000

Direct Personnel 1,047,805              1,153,305              
Legal 200,000                 200,000                 
Project Expenditures [see  below] 2,149,900              3,817,100              
Project Expenditures-Reimbursements [see  below] 1,445,700              491,600                 
Fixed Asset Purchases 177,900                 124,000                 
Contingencies 24,000  24,000  
Debt Service 230,000                 230,000                 
Capital Equipment Reserve 22,300  25,000  
Pension Reserve - 32,000 
OPEB Reserve - 32,000 
Election Expense 2,200  51,200 
Indirect Labor* 180,995                 180,995 
Indirect Supplies & Services* 292,500                 296,800 
     Total Expenditures $5,773,300 $6,658,000

Net Revenue Over Expenses** $4,939,100 $19,000

Ending Fund Balance $5,127,046 $4,066,413

FY 2017-2018 FY 2018-2019
Project Expenditures Revised Budget Adopted Budget
Groundwater Replenishment Project $200,000 $800,000
ASR Phase I $1,045,400 $1,058,000
Reimbursement Projects $1,445,700 $491,600
Cal-Am Desal Project $175,000 $300,000
Los Padres Dam Long Term Plan $0 $440,000
Drought Contingency Plan $110,000 $220,000
ASR Expansion $0 $0
Other Water Supply Projects - IFIM/GSFlow $121,700 $55,000
Local Water Projects $391,900 $482,000
Alternate Desal Project $0 $0
Other Project Expenditures $105,900 $462,100

Total Commitments $3,595,600 $4,308,700

*:  Indirect costs as percent of Water Supply Charge 13.9% 14.1%

EXHIBIT 2-A

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 

Water Supply Charge Proposed Budget

7/19/2018 4:23 PM Z:\Staff Notes\Ord 152\Ord 152 Report 07232018



ORDINANCE NO. 152 OVERSIGHT PANEL 
 
DISCUSSION ITEM 
 
3. REVIEW OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES OF WATER SUPPLY 

CHARGE RELATED TO WATER SUPPLY ACTIVITIES 
 
Meeting Date: July 23, 2018   
 

From: David J. Stoldt   
 General Manager  
 

Prepared By: Suresh Prasad   
    
CEQA Compliance:  This action does not constitute a project as defined by the California 
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines section 15378. 
 

SUMMARY:  Attached as Exhibits 3-A and 3-B are the documents listed below. 
 
EXHIBITS 
3-A Water Supply Charge Receipts 
3-B Water Supply Charge Availability Analysis 
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FY 2015-2016 FY 2015-2016 FY 2016-2017 FY 2016-2017 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018
Revised Budget Audited Actuals Adopted Budget Un-audited Actuals Adopted Budget Actual thru 05/31/18

Water Supply Charge $3,400,000 $3,382,389 $3,400,000 $3,401,626 $3,400,000 $3,347,036

Percentage collected over budget 99.5% 100.0% 98.4%

EXHIBIT 3-A

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District

Water Supply Charge Receipts
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FY 2015-2016 FY 2015-2016 FY 2016-2017 FY 2016-2017 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018
Revised Budget Audited Actuals Revised Budget Audited Actuals Revised Budget thru 05/31/2018

Beginning Fund Balance $3,511,567 $1,016,295 $912,446

Water Supply Charge $3,400,000 $3,382,389 $3,400,000 $3,391,354 $3,400,000 $3,347,036
Carry-Forward Prior Year/Fund Balance 4,117,150 0 1,922,945 0 749,000 0
Capacity Fee 175,000                 502,298                 212,500                 370,255                   300,000                 498,677                 
Project Reimbursement 444,100                 429,074                 894,200                 693,848                   5,576,400              4,414,567              
Property Taxes 425,500                 472,883                 598,400                 679,635                   -                         -                         
User Fees -                         -                         -                         88,526                     577,000                 632,601                 
Grants -                         -                         110,400                 -                           80,000                   -                         
Interest 4,500                     38,260                   14,000                   22,126                     20,000                   15,387                   
Other -                         12,908                   10,000                   3,189                       10,000                   2,258                     
Capital Equipment Reserve Fund 44,800                   -                         -                         -                           -                         -                         
     Total Revenues $8,611,050 $4,837,812 $7,162,445 $5,248,933 $10,712,400 $8,910,526

Direct Personnel 956,119                 916,597                 960,450                 957,542                   1,047,805              983,513                 
Legal 250,000                 334,749                 240,000                 148,577                   200,000                 225,698                 
Project Expenditures [see  below] 6,219,550              5,329,436              4,423,145              2,885,920                2,149,900              674,193                 
Project Expenditures-Reimbursements [see  below] 409,000                 55,564                   823,600                 709,104                   1,445,700              832,600                 
Fixed Asset Purchases 74,400                   60,530                   20,300                   17,334                     177,900                 53,066                   
Contingencies 25,000                   -                         23,200                   -                           24,000                   -                         
Debt Service 230,000                 219,136                 230,000                 220,967                   230,000                 132,183                 
Election Expense 20,000                   14,720                   -                         -                           2,200                     2,196                     
Indirect Labor* 203,781                 203,781                 204,750                 204,750                   180,995                 165,912                 
Indirect Supplies & Services* 223,200                 198,571                 223,500                 208,588                   292,500                 235,234                 
Capital Equipment Reserve -                         -                         -                         -                           22,300                   
     Total Expenditures $8,611,050 $7,333,084 $7,148,945 $5,352,782 $5,773,300 $3,304,595

Net Revenue Over Expenses** $0 ($2,495,272) $13,500 ($103,849) $4,939,100 $5,605,931

Ending Fund Balance $1,016,295 $912,446 $6,518,377

FY 2015-2016 FY 2015-2016 FY 2016-2017 FY 2016-2017 FY 2017-2018 FY 2017-2018
Project Expenditures Revised Budget Audited Actuals Revised Budget Audited Actuals Revised Budget thru 05/31/2018
Groundwater Replenishment Project $4,633,000 $4,140,005 $3,240,295 $2,468,940 $200,000 $110,352
ASR Phase I $323,300 $371,104 $391,700 $86,304 $1,045,400 $189,461
Reimbursement Projects $409,000 $55,564 $823,600 $709,104 $1,445,700 $832,600
Cal-Am Desalination Project $140,000 $92,253 $100,000 $78,926 $175,000 $64,158
ASR Expansion $8,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Water Supply Projects - IFIM/GSFlow $255,000 $149,410 $103,000 $72,931 $121,700 $54,422
Local Water Projects $466,000 $147,256 $311,900 $0 $391,900 $59,744
Alternate Desal Project $350,000 $350,057 $0 $0 $0 $0
Drought Contingency Plan $0 $0 $92,900 $89,033 $110,000 $128,257
Other Project Expenditures $43,950 $79,351 $183,350 $89,786 $105,900 $67,799

Total Commitments $6,628,550 $5,385,000 $5,246,745 $3,595,024 $3,595,600 $1,506,793

*:  Indirect costs as percent of Water Supply Charge 12.6% 11.9% 12.6% 12.2% 13.9% 12.0%

Recent Activities:

Cal-Am Desal Structuring & Financing Order
Cal-Am Professional Fees for Contribution of Public Funds
GWR bond counsel services
GWR accounting services for debt equivalence
GWR Consultant to assess externalities

** Deficit balances are paid from combination of loan, interfund borrowing, line of credit proceeds, or fund balance

Water Supply Charge Availability Analysis

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District

EXHIBIT 3-B
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ORDINANCE NO. 152 OVERSIGHT PANEL 
 
DISCUSSION ITEM 
 
4. DISCUSS PERFORMANCE OF REINSTATED DISTRICT USER FEE, TO DATE  
 
Meeting Date: July 23, 2018   
 

From: David J. Stoldt   
 General Manager  
 

Prepared By: Suresh Prasad   
    
CEQA Compliance:  This action does not constitute a project as defined by the California 
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines section 15378. 
 

SUMMARY:  Attached as Exhibit 4-A is a chart titled MPWMD User Fee Revenue Collections 
that is presented for discussion. 
 
EXHIBITS 
4-A MPWMD User Fee Revenue Collections  
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DISCUSSION:  On January 25, 2016 the California Supreme Court filed its opinion in the suit 
the District brought against the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC or PUC), 
determining “PUC Decision No. 11-03-035 (rejecting Cal-Am’s application for authorization to 
collect the District’s user fee, and also rejecting the settlement agreement entered into by Cal-Am, 
the District, and the Division of Ratepayer Advocates) and PUC Decision No. 13-01-040 (denying 
the District’s application for rehearing) are set aside. The matter is remanded to the PUC for 
further proceedings consistent with the views expressed herein.”  A new Commissioner, Liane 
Randolph was assigned to the case on March 24, 2016.  The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) 
assigned by the CPUC remained Mary Beth Bushey.  On March 30, 2016 the Commissioner and 
ALJ issued a ruling stating that the District’s Water Supply Charge provides the relief sought by 
the 2010 application, hence rather than reinstating the User Fee. The District challenged the CPUC 
that it reached an improper conclusion and was not following the Court’s direction.  After 
protracted discussions, the Use Fee was finally reinstated in July 2017. 
 
As discussed under “LEGAL AUTHORITY” below, On March 16, 2016 the law firm of 
Colantuono, Highsmith, Whatley PC issued the legal opinion (Exhibit 5-C, attached) answering 
four of the District’s questions in the District’s favor.  Hence, the District will have flexibility in 
assessing and using the User Fee going forward. 
 
However, District Ordinance No. 152 which established the Water Supply Charge states in its 
Section 10.C(b) that the District shall not collect a Water Supply Charge “to the extent alternative 
funds are available via a charge collected on the California American Water Company bill.”  
Therefore, it is incumbent upon the board to examine its needs and availability of its two primary 
funding sources and develop a plan for their use, including reductions or possible sunsets of either 
or both. 
 
At its April 2016 meeting, the District Board approved a plan that encompassed the following: 

ORDINANCE NO. 152 OVERSIGHT PANEL 
 
ITEM: DISCUSSION ITEM 
 
5. DISCUSS TIMELINE FOR CONSIDERATION OF SUNSET OF WATER 

SUPPLY CHARGE 
 

Meeting Date: July 23, 2018 Budgeted:   N/A 
 

From: David J. Stoldt Program/   
 General Manager Line Item No.:     N/A 
 

Prepared By: David J. Stoldt Cost Estimate:   
 

General Counsel Approval:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  N/A 
CEQA Compliance:  This action does not constitute a project as defined by the California 
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines section 15378. 



• Collect both charges for at least 3 years.  This would be done for 4 key reasons: (i) the User 
Fee would primarily fund programs already in Cal-Am surcharges (District conservation 
and river mitigation), so there is little or unknown “surplus” revenue; (ii) the Monterey 
Peninsula Taxpayers Association lawsuit over the Water Supply Charge remained 
unresolved at that time, hence that revenue remained at risk; (iii) there were still large near-
term expenditures required on water supply projects; and (iv) Cal-Am had a recent history 
of significant revenue undercollection, so the viability of the User Fee is at risk until the 
CPUC rules on a more stable rate design, and the predictability of the User Fee revenue is 
better known.  After that time, the Board would begin to sunset or reduce collections of 
either or both, if possible.  Collection of the User Fee began in July 2017, hence full 
collection of both is slated to continue through June 2020. 

  
• Have only a single MPWMD User Fee Surcharge on Cal-Am bill, instead of a mitigation 

surcharge, a conservation surcharge, and the User Fee. 
 

• Remove the existing Conservation Surcharge and Mitigation Program expenses from the 
Cal-Am rates when User Fee collections begin.  Capture in MPWMD User Fee budget.  
Cal-Am to remain responsible for its rebate budget until the User Fee has capacity. 

 
• Remove the same programs from the next GRC period (2018-2020). 

 
• Calculate solely on “Total Water Service Related Charges” line on bill, ensuring that there 

is no “surcharge on a surcharge”, rather the User Fee is based solely on Cal-Am water and 
meter revenues. 

 
• Cal-Am shall remit with regularity (monthly) and automatically. 

 
There are challenges to a full and immediate sunset of the Water Supply Charge after the 3-year 
period as follows: 
 
Covenants and Pledges:  The Water Supply Charge has been pledged to the repayment of the 
Rabobank loan which will have a balance of $3.1 million due June 30, 2023.  A sinking fund of 
approximately $596,000 per year could meet this future obligation (assumes 2.0% interest over 5 
years.)  Regular annual payments until that time are $219,136 (see Exhibit 5-A attached.)  The 
District also adopted Resolution 2015-14 which obligates the District to utilize the Water Supply 
Charge to repay the State Revolving Fund loan for the Pure Water Monterey project in the event 
the wholesale water sale revenues are interrupted or insufficient (see Exhibit 5-B.)  This is a 
contingent liability and there is not presently any payment obligation. 
 
Sufficiency:  As noted in the first and third bullet points above, two District programs that were 
contractually funded by Cal-Am and shown as surcharges on the bill – Conservation and Carmel 
River Mitigation – but are rightfully activities of the District that should be funded through District 
revenue, were subsumed by the User Fee once reinstated.  For FY 2017-18, Conservation expenses 
that were previously funded contractually were approximately $370,000 and Mitigation expenses 
were $2,700,000 or a total of $3.07 million.  The FY 2018-19 adopted budget assumes $4.25 
million in User Fee Revenue.  Hence, there is a budgeted “surplus” of $1.18 million annually, 
which is approximately one-third of annual Water Supply Charge revenue. 



Other Water Supply Needs:  The District continues to build-out its Aquifer Storage and 
Recovery project, certain mitigation projects related to the pumping by Cal-Am, public financing 
a portion of the desalination debt, the new water allocation process, and Pure Water Monterey 
establishment of reserve water.  Each of these has a related cost: 
 
  Aquifer Storage and Recovery build-out  $1.2 million 
  Mitigation Projects     $1.3 million 
  Desalination financing    $0.9 million 
  Water Allocation      $1.3 million 
  Pure Water Monterey reserve water   $3.1 million 
 
Such expenditures are expected to be incurred within the next 4 to 5 years. 
 
Future District Liabilities:  Competing for the use of the User Fee are other unfunded liabilities 
of the District.  Any Board action that would direct User Fee revenue to be reserved for such 
liabilities reduces the availability to sunset the Water Supply Charge.  Presently, the District’s 
unfunded CalPERS pension obligation is $4.9 million and its unfunded Other Post-Employment 
Benefits (OPEB) is $3.2 million. 
   
BACKGROUND:  The District is authorized, by law, to impose rates and charges for services, 
facilities, or water that it may furnish, as well costs of operations and activities related to the 
provision of water delivered by others.  The District first implemented a User Fee in 1983 as a 
percentage of the California American Water (Cal-Am) bill to fund District activities and collected 
it continuously until temporarily suspended by the CPUC on May 24, 2011. 
 
The District modified its User Fee by Ordinance sixteen times from 1983 through 2008.  The 
proceeds of the User Fee have been used to support the District’s environmental mitigation, 
conservation and rationing, water supply, and any other purposes throughout the history of its 
collection; 
 
District Ordinance 61 adopted July 20, 1992 established a User Fee at 7.125 percent of the Cal-
Am bill, an amount that was reinforced by Ordinance 67 in1992, Ordinance 78 in 1995, and 
Ordinance 82 in 1996 and all four ordinances preceded Proposition 218, the self-titled “Right to 
Vote on Taxes Act” approved by voters November 5, 1996 and which added Articles XIIIC and 
XIIID to the California Constitution, and made numerous changes to local government finance 
law, a defines a fee or charge subject to Proposition 218.  District Ordinance 138 adopted 
December 8, 2008 reaffirmed the addition of a 1.20 percent to the User Fee after a Proposition 218 
protest hearing, said amount to support the funding of the District’s Aquifer Storage and Recovery 
(ASR) program, bringing the total amount of the User Fee to 8.325 percent of the Cal-Am bill. 
 
The CPUC in Decision D.09-07-021 in July 2009 prohibited further regular collection and 
disbursement by Cal-Am to the District of its User Fee and directed such amounts to be recorded 
in a memorandum account until Cal-Am reapplies to the CPUC proposing a program to reinstate 
the User Fee.  Such application was made January 5, 2010.  A motion to approve an all-party 
settlement was made to the CPUC in May 2010 which would have allowed continued past practice 
of collection of the District User Fee on Cal-Am bills.  CPUC decision D.11-03-035, issued March 
24, 2011 rejected the joint settlement agreement.  The CPUC halted collection of the User Fee and 



ordered the memorandum account closed May 24, 2011.  On January 24, 2013 the CPUC issued 
decision D.13-01-040 modifying D.11-03-035 and denying any further rehearing of the matter. 
 
The District on February 22, 2013 filed a Petition for Review of CPUC Decisions D.11-03-035 
and D.13-01-040 with the California Supreme Court. 
 
On January 25, 2016 the California Supreme Court filed its opinion in the matter, as described 
under “DISCUSSION” above.  
 
LEGAL AUTHORITY:  On February 18, 2016 the general manager asked for outside counsel 
legal opinions on four matters: 
 

1) The User Fee at an amount of 7.125% was in place prior to Proposition 218.  Can we 
reinstate it on the Cal-Am bill without a Prop 218 protest hearing process?  The theory 
being that the District never terminated the fee, rather was inappropriately barred from 
collecting it.  Further, 7.125% was continuously collected from the Seaside municipal 
water distribution system and the Pebble Beach Reclamation project even during the time 
the CPUC barred its collection on the Cal-Am bills. 

 
2) The 1.2% component was designated for Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR) by District 

Ordinances 123 and 138 and was established pursuant to Prop 218 with a protest 
hearing.  Can we reinstate it without a Prop 218 protest hearing process for use on ASR? 

 
3) The establishment of the District’s User Fee dates back to 1983, but it has been changed 

by ordinance several times.  The Ordinances have tended to describe the uses of the money, 
sometimes generally such as Section 5 of Ordinance 78, or sometimes more specifically, 
such as Section 6 of Ordinance 61.  Then Section 3 of Ordinance 67 appears to give the 
Board broad authority to use the User Fee proceeds in any manner and was the last active 
ordinance which established the 7.125% level.  Hence, if Question 1 is answered in the 
affirmative, does the District have the authority to allocate the revenues to any purpose of 
the District? 

 
4) Can the District “establish” the User Fee at the total of 8.325% of the water bill, but then 

waive collection of all or a portion of it if not all the money is needed at that time?  (e.g. 
use the grandfathered 7.125% amount but collect, for example, only 4.0% worth of it one 
year, 6.5% the next, and so on) 

 
On March 16, 2016 the law firm of Colantuono, Highsmith, Whatley PC issued the legal opinion 
(Exhibit 5-C, attached) answering all four of the questions in the District’s favor.  Hence, the 
District will have great flexibility going forward. 
 
EXHIBITS 
5-A Selected pages of Rabobank Loan Installment Purchase Agreement 
5-B MPWMD Resolution 2015-14 
5-C Opinion of law firm of Colantuono, Highsmith, Whatley PC 
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420 Sierra College Drive, Suite 140 

Grass Valley, CA 95945-5091 

Main: (530) 432-7357 

FAX: (530) 432-7356 

Michael G. Colantuono 

(530) 432-7359 

MColantuono@chwlaw.us 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 

TO: Dave Stoldt, General Manager, 

Monterey Peninsula Water 

Management District 

FILE NO: 43025.0005 

FROM: Michael G. Colantuono, Esq. 

Ryan Thomas Dunn, Esq. 

DATE: March 16, 2016 

CC: David C. Laredo, Esq. 

Heidi Quinn, Esq. 

David J. Ruderman, Esq. 

RE: Legal Opinion — MPWMD User Fee 

 

 

SUMMARY 

As you asked, we write to opine on four issues you identified in your February 

18th email regarding the District’s authority to assess an 8.325 percent user fee on retail 

water bills (“User Fee”). 

Issue 1: Because the 7.125 percent portion of the User Fee predates 1996’s 

Proposition 218, and because the District has not increased it and instead has always 

expected Cal-Am to pay it, requiring Cal-Am to resume its collection would not require 

a Proposition 218 protest hearing because doing so is not “imposing” or “increasing” the 

fee. However, Cal-Am’s ability to comply with the District’s ordinance compelling it to 

raise the fee is impaired by the remaining litigation following the Supreme Court’s 

remand in Monterey Peninsula Water Management Dist. v. Public Utilities Com. (2016) 62 

Cal.4th 693. 

Issue 2: When the District stopped receiving the User Fee from Cal-Am, it also 

stopped receiving the 1.2 percent component, but it did not repeal that portion. As such, 

reinstituting it would not be increasing or imposing it. As is true of Issue 1 above, we 

conclude no new protest hearing is required. 
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Issue 3: The District has the authority to use the revenues from the 7.125 percent 

portion of the User Fee for any District purpose. The District is limited to using revenues 

from the 1.2 percent component for water supply projects, but it may also use these 

revenues for any project benefiting water users if its Board passes a resolution to do so. 

Issue 4: The District can waive collection of a portion of the User Fee, in whole or 

part, without waiving its right to collect the entire User Fee at a later date, and it need not 

submit the User Fee to the voters before again beginning collection. We recommend it do 

so by a resolution suspending all or part of the fee that states a sunset date on the 

resolution. Thus, when the rate returns to its higher, previous level, no legislation action 

makes it so – the expiration of a temporary reduction does. Such temporary reductions 

can be renewed from year to year until the District requires additional revenue. 

FACTS 

Our opinions rest on the facts stated here. If these facts are incorrect or materially 

incomplete, please let us know as different facts may require us to alter our advice to you. 

We understand the list of ordinances in the “MPWMD User Fee History” chart provided 

for our review include every District Ordinance pertinent to the user fee. These are 

Ordinances 10, 12, 29, 32, 36, 37, 41, 51, 55, 58, 61, 67, 78, 82, 123, and 138. 

We have also considered District Resolution No. 2011-09, dated May 27, 2011, 

which directed Cal-Am to continue to collect and remit the User Fee at a rate of 8.325 

percent of charges to its customers, and we assume the facts stated in that Resolution are 

correct. We also understand Cal-Am last paid any portion of the user fee in June 2011, 

but that the District did not formally suspend Cal-Am’s duty to collect the user fee or 

otherwise alter that duty since the District adopted Resolution 2011-09. 

ANALYSIS 

Issue 1. Voter approval is required to “impose or increase” property related fees, 

including fees for ongoing water service through an existing connection such as the user 

fees at issue here. (Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (a); Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency 

v. Verjil (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205.) Neither Proposition 218 nor the Proposition 218 Omnibus 

Implementation Act of 1997 (“Omnibus Act”) defines “impose,” but the Court of Appeal 

has interpreted it to mean the initial enactment of a fee or charge. (Citizens Ass’n of Sunset 

Beach v. Orange County LAFCO (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182, 1194 [“The word ‘impose’ 

usually refers to the first enactment of a tax[.]”].) Given that the District first enacted the 
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7.125 percent component in 1983 and gave it its current form in 1992, it has taken no action 

to “impose” the fee since the 1996 adoption of Proposition 218 and the fee does not yet 

trigger a duty to comply with that measure. 

The Omnibus Act defines “increase” for purposes of Proposition 218 as a change 

in a fee that “[r]evises the methodology by which the tax, assessment, fee or charge is 

calculated, if that revision results in an increased amount being levied on any person or 

parcel.” (Gov. Code, § 53750, subd. (h)(1)(B).) A levy is not increased for purposes of 

Proposition 218 if it “[i]mplements or collects a previously approved tax, or fee or charge 

so long as the rate is not increased beyond the level previously approved by the agency, 

and the methodology previously approved the agency is not revised so as to result in an 

increase[.]” (Id. at subd. (h)(2)(B).) 

On the facts recited above, we conclude the District has not “increased” the fee 

since the July 1, 1997 effective date stated by Proposition 218’s article XIII D, section 6, 

subdivision (d). In a Los Angeles case, the City imposed a utility users tax on both the 

call detail portion of cell phone bills and on minimum monthly charges. Carriers objected, 

claiming to lack technology to identify calls that originated or destinated in Los Angeles 

necessary to trigger its taxing authority under the Commerce Clause of the federal 

constitution as interpreted in Goldberg v. Sweet (1989) 488 U.S. 252. The City agreed by 

letter that carriers might tax only base monthly charges until technology to track the 

origin and destination of calls became available. Then Congress adopted the Mobile 

Telecommunications Sourcing Act of 2000 (“MTSA”) to provide that a cellular call was 

presumed to originate or destinate in the city to which the carrier addressed bills for 

cellular service. The city then wrote carriers, directing them to commence collection of 

the tax on the entirety of cell phone bills. The carriers, refused and sued for declaratory 

relief that the City’s new direction constituted a tax “increase” requiring voter approval 

under Proposition 218. The Court of Appeal agreed with the carriers, concluding the 

letters to carriers evidenced an “administrative methodology” to calculate the tax within 

the meaning of Government Code section 53750, subdivision (h)’s definition of “increase” 

and the City had changed that methodology by its post-MTSA letter. (AB Cellular LA, LLC 

v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 747, 756–757, 761–763.) Thus, even though 

Los Angeles never amended its utility users tax ordinance, it had established an 

administrative methodology that could not be changed without voter approval. 

Here, we understand that there have been no changes relevant to the District’s 

collection of, or methodology in calculating, the 7.125 percent component of the User Fee 
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since Ordinance 67 in 1992. Cal-Am ceased complying with the District’s ordinance under 

the force of an order of the California Public Utilities Commission, and the District 

promptly litigated the issue. The facts set out above identify no action of the District 

which can be characterized as acquiescing in the PUC’s position or establishing a 

methodology to reduce or suspend the fee.  

Moreover, AB Cellular recognized the District could choose to end or reduce 

collection for any reason without losing the right to begin collection of the full amount at 

a later date: “[A] local taxing entity can enforce less of a local tax than is due under a 

voter-approved methodology, or a grandfathered methodology, and later enforce the full 

amount of the local tax due under that methodology without transgressing Proposition 

218.” (AB Cellular, supra, 150 Cal.App.4th at p. 763.)  

Accordingly, we conclude that Cal-Am’s renewed collection of the User Fee does 

not “impose” or “increase” the User Fee so as to trigger Proposition 218 bur rather fits 

squarely within Government Code, section 53750, subdivision (h)(2)(B)’s exception to the 

definition of “increase” for collection of a “previously approved tax, fee, or charge” 

without change in its rate or the administrative methodology for calculating it. As such, 

no protest hearing is required. 

Issue 2. The District adopted Ordinance 138 in 2008 to reaffirm the 1.2 percent 

component of the User Fee in compliance with Proposition 218. That ordinance explains 

that affected property owners were given opportunity to protest the 1.2 percent 

component pursuant to Proposition 218 and the Board found that majority protest 

occurred. (Ord. 138, p. 4 at ¶ 23.) Because we understand the District has not established 

an administrative methodology to reduce or eliminate the fee, it can collect it without 

new Proposition 218 compliance for the reasons stated under Issue 1 above. 

Issue 3: 7.125 percent component. The proceeds of a property related fee may only 

be used for the purposes for which the fee was imposed. (Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, 

subd. (b)(2).) However, the District has authority to interpret the ordinances which 

establish its revenues and courts will give some deference to a reasonable construction. 

(E.g. Sacks v. City of Oakland (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1070, 1082 [review of city’s 

expenditures of special parcel tax “limited to an inquiry into whether the action was 

arbitrary, capricious or entirely lacking in evidentiary support”].) A court would then 

apply standards of statutory interpretation to the ordinances, first looking at the language 

at issue, then the intent of the language. (Ibid.) 
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In addition, The District must construe the purpose of the fee in light of its 

statutory power and to defend the fee as a fee for services rendered by the District and 

not purely discretionary revenue, as taxes are. (Cf. Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(2) 

[exemption to Prop. 26’s definition of “tax” for service fees]; id. at art. XIII A, § 4 [Prop. 

13’s two-thirds voter approval requirement for special taxes]; Gov. Code, § 50076 

[defining “special tax” under Prop. 13 to exclude “any fee which does not exceed the 

reasonable cost of providing the service or regulatory activity for which the fee is charged 

and which is not levied for general revenue purposes”].) 

Ordinance 55, enacted in May 1991, restructured the user fee. This ordinance 

authorized “immediate collection of a user fee in the aggregate amount of 6.824 percent 

of Cal-Am bills, replacing prior fees which amounted to 8.125 percent of that bill.” (Ord. 

55, § 2.) Thus, Ordinance 55 “replac[ed]” earlier user fee ordinances, making them 

irrelevant to analysis of allowable uses of the fee. Ordinance 55’s recitals mention a need 

to “implement the mitigation measures under the five year plan to ease environmental 

impacts caused by water production” (id. at p. 3, ¶ 11) but do not otherwise limit the 

District’s use of the fee. Similarly, Ordinance 55 refers to fees “to fund mandatory water 

rationing.” That ordinance relabeled and decreased the “water rationing user fee” to “a 

water conservation user fee of 2.11 percent” of Cal-Am bills. (Id. at p. 2, ¶ 10.) Ordinance 

55 does not otherwise explain the intended purposes of this “water conservation user fee” 

or identify specific limitations on its use. 

In September 1991, the District enacted Ordinance 58, authorizing “a user fee in 

the aggregate amount of 8.125 percent” and “replacing prior fees authorized by 

Ordinance 55 which amounted to 6.824 percent” of customer bills. (Ord. 58, § 2.) 

Ordinance 58 states the fee’s purpose “to fund mandated District water supply activities, 

including the five year mitigation program and the water conservation/rationing 

program caused by the water supply emergency” (id. at § 1) but does not more precisely 

limit use of the revenues. Thus, the District has the discretion to use these funds as deems 

fit to accomplish the fee’s purpose to fund water supply activities, including 

conservation, rationing and other similar efforts. 

In July 1992, the District enacted Ordinance 61, to “amend the user fee established 

by Ordinance No. 58” to delete a surcharge to fund rationing. (Ord. 61, p. 1, ¶ 6.) 

Ordinance 61 refers to the “2.11 percent user fee established by Ordinance No. 55 to fund 

water conservation activities” and reduces it from 2.11 to 1.11 percent. (Id. at § 6.) The 

District adopted this 7.125 percent aggregate fee, “replacing prior fees,” meaning the 
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District could construe it as a completely new ordinance. (Ibid.) Again, there are no 

express limitations on the use of the revenues derived from the 7.125 percent fee in 

Ordinance 61, and thus the District has the power to use the revenues for the purpose for 

which the fee was imposed, again, water conservation.  

Ordinance 67, enacted in December 1992, states an intent to “reallocate the existing 

user fee established by Ordinance No. 55 and modified by Ordinance No. 61, so as to 

increase user fee revenue available for the Five Year Mitigation Program.” (Ord. 67, p. 1, 

¶ 1.) A recital assumes the 1.11 percent fee discussed in Ordinance 61 was “exclusively 

dedicated to conservation activities.” (Id. at p. 1, ¶ 2.) The same recital states the District 

could use the 1.11 percent fee “for District programs relating to conservation, rationing, 

irrigation, erosion control, mitigation, and/or water augmentation expenses, provided 

that all such expenses shall be required to confer benefit and or service to existing water 

users.” (Id. at p. 1, ¶ 2.)  

Ordinance 67’s third section refers to the “aggregate user fee,” understood to be 

“the present 7.125 percent user fee.” (Ord. 67, § 2.) It reads in full: 

Section Three: User Fee Reallocation 

A. This ordinance shall modify the accounting and allocation of the 

aggregate user fee presently collected to fund water conservation programs 

of the District, and instead allow the use, allocation and accounting of that 

same fee to District programs relating to conservation, rationing, 

irrigation, erosion control, mitigation, water planning, and/or water 

augmentation program expenses, provided that all such expenses must 

be [sic] confer benefit and/or service to existing water users. This 

ordinance shall cause neither a reduction nor an increase in fees, but shall 

instead modify the means by which use of those fees are monitored and 

allocated. 

B. The amount of revenue reallocated shall be equal to 1.11 percent collected 

on the Cal-Am water bill as established by the District in Ordinance No. 55 

and modified by Ordinance No. 61 in July 1992. 

C. This ordinance shall republish the authorization to collect user fees in the 

same manner and amounts as previously authorized by ordinance. This fee 

shall not be exclusively dedicated to a single activity or program, but 

instead may be allocated at the discretion of the Board provided that all 



Dave Stoldt, General Manager 

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 

March 16, 2016 

Page 7 

 

 
162283.2 

such expenses shall confer benefit and/or service to existing water users. 

These services may include, but shall not be limited to conservation, 

rationing, irrigation, erosion control, mitigation, water supply planning, 

and water augmentation program expenses. Unincumbered [sic] fee 

revenue in any single year may be placed in the capital project sinking 

fund and may later be used to fund expenses associated with planning 

for, acquiring and/or reserving augmented water supply capacity 

(including engineering, hydrologic, legal, geologic, fishery, appraisal, 

financial, and property acquisition endeavors). 

D. A similar reallocation shall be made to user fees collected from other 

district water distribution systems of fifty (50) connections or more. 

Thus, Ordinance 67 assumes that the 1.11 percent portion of the user fee discussed 

in Ordinances 55 and 61 is limited to funding “water conservation programs.” (Ord. 67, 

§ 3, ¶ A.) It “reallocates” that 1.11 percent to be used as is the rest of the 7.125 percent fee. 

(Id. at § 3, ¶ C.) Ordinance 67 defines the purposes for which the fee may be used quite 

broadly and “allow[s]” the Board “discretion” to allocate the fee as it sees fit, as long as 

there is a “benefit and/or service to existing water users.” (Ibid.) Finding 4 states 

Ordinance 67 was required “to permit continuation of mandated and essential District 

programs.” (Id. at p. 1, ¶ 4.)  

It bears noting that Ordinance 78, enacted in 1995 to finance the New Los Padres 

Dam, states the user fee was “established to fund costs of water conservation, and 

programs to ameliorate environmental impacts caused by water production.” (Ord. 78, 

§ 5). Ordinance 78 was repealed by 1996’s Ordinance 82 when the voters rejected the dam 

proposal (Ord. 82, § 1), and Ordinance 82’s findings state that the user fees in place on 

the date of Ordinance 78’s approval “shall remain in force and be unaffected” because 

the measure failed. (Id. at p. 1, ¶ 5). 

In sum, the District may use revenues from the 7.125 percent component of the fee 

to provide a benefit or service to water users due to the very broad language of Ordinance 

78.  

Issue 3: 1.2 percent component. The 1.2 percent component enacted by Ordinance 

123 and affirmed in Ordinance 128 specifies what the proceeds of this component may 

fund. Ordinance 123’s second section states the proceeds of the fee “shall fund District 

water supply activities, including Phase 1 of its Aquifer Storage & Recover (ASR) effort.” 
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Thus, the District must use these funds for water supply programs and services. (E.g., 

Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432, 443 [“‘shall’ is ordinarily 

construed as mandatory”].) 

Ordinance 123’s Section Two also states the fee “may also be allocated, by 

resolution at the discretion of the District Board of Directors, provided that all such 

expenses shall confer benefit and/or service to existing Cal-Am … water users.” (Ord. 

123, § 2.) It provides an exemplary list of such services — “conservation, rationing, 

irrigation, erosion control, mitigation, water supply planning, and water augmentation 

program expenses” (ibid.) — but states services which may be funded “shall not be 

limited to” those specified. It also states unexpended fee revenue “may” be placed in a 

reserve for later use for water supply capacity projects. (Ibid.) Thus, the District has 

discretion to use the 1.2 percent revenues for any “water supply activity” activity but may 

also, by resolution, fund any lawful District program or service that benefits the water 

users who pay the fee.  

Ordinance 138, enacted in 2008 (after the effective date of Proposition 218), states 

the District “shall use” the 1.2 percent fee “to fund ASR costs” (Ord. 138, p. 3, ¶ 15) and 

the fee “may not be used for any other purpose or to fund general governmental 

activities.” (Id. at p. 3, ¶ 18.) It further states fee proceeds “shall fund District water supply 

activities, including capital acquisition and operational costs for present and future ASR 

purposes” including Phase 1 of the ASR and subsequent ASR activities. (Id. at § 2.) 

Ordinance 138 uses the same language as Ordinance 123 allowing the Board to approve, 

by resolution, the use of the fee for other purposes that benefit water users. (Ibid.)  

Ordinance 138 does not state a sunset date, but does state that the District cannot 

collect the 1.2 percent fee if revenues “exceed funds required to maintain plant, 

equipment, facilities, supplies, personnel and reasonable reserves necessary to provide 

water service.” (Ord. 138, § 5.) This section also requires the Board to hold an annual 

hearing to review fee expenditures and requires the fee to sunset “unless the Board 

determines that the purpose of the fee is still required, and the amount of the fee is still 

appropriate.” (Ibid.) The Board must also reduce the fee if “the amounts needed to fund 

that purpose are decreased.” (Ibid.) 

Thus, the District may use proceeds of the 1.2 percent component for “water 

supply activities” as it reasonably defines that term, including but not limited to ASR 
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purposes. The District also has the power, by resolution, to use the proceeds of the 1.2 

percent component for any other project benefiting water users. 

Issue 4. AB Cellular, discussed above, expressly considered the authority of an 

agency to collect less than the approved amount of a tax, fee, or charge: “[A] local taxing 

entity can enforce less of a local tax than is due under a voter-approved methodology, or 

a grandfathered methodology, and later enforce the full amount of the local tax due under 

that methodology without transgressing Proposition 218.” (AB Cellular, supra, 150 

Cal.App.4th at p. 763.) Thus, because the District has established a total user fee in the 

amount of 8.325 percent consistently with Proposition 218, it may collect that entire 

amount, part of that amount, or none of that amount if the funds are not needed.  

Notwithstanding the unqualified language of AB Cellular, we recommend the 

District reduce the fee by a resolution which includes a sunset date. In this way, the 

District can increase the fee without an action of its Board that can be characterized as an 

“increase” within the meaning of Government Code, section 53750, subdivision (h). The 

sunset date can be extended as necessary until the District determines more funds are 

needed, in which case the suspension or reduction resolution can be allowed to lapse, 

triggering Cal-Am’s duty to collect the fee at the higher rate. 

Conclusion 

 The District need not comply with Proposition 218 to resume collection of the user 

fee once the PUC litigation allows Cal-Am to do so. The ordinance history of the fee 

allows the District fairly wide discretion it the use of fee proceeds provided those uses 

provide benefit to the water users who pay the fee. 

Thank you for the opportunity to assist. If we can provide further advice or 

assistance, contact Michael at (530) 432-7359 or MColantuono@chwlaw.us or Ryan at 

(213) 542-5717 or RDunn@chwlaw.us. 
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